

No. A-32013/2/2022-E-I भारत सरकार Government of India जल शक्ति मंत्रालय

Ministry of Jal Shakti जल संसाधन नदी विकास और गंगा संरक्षण विभाग

Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi, dated the 28th April, 2023

ORDER

In pursuance of communication No.9/29/2022-EO(SM.II) dated 30.01.2023, issued by the Department of Personnel & Training, approval of the President is hereby conveyed for empanelment of Shri Gulshan Raj, a Senior Administrative Grade (SAG) officer of Central Water Engineering (Group 'A') Service for promotion to the Higher Administrative Grade (HAG) of the same service, on regular basis, in Level 15 of the Pay Matrix (Rs 1,82,200/--Rs. 2,24,100/-), for the panel year 2023, with effect from 01st May, 2023, or from the date of assumption of charge in the higher post, whichever is later, till further orders.

- 2. The posting order in respect of Shri Gulshan Raj will be issued separately.
- 3. This Promotion is subject to the final outcome of Writ Petition No. 11566/2022 filed by the Department before the High Court of Delhi challenging the order dated 25.01.2021 of CAT, Principal Bench, New Delhi in OA No.241/2018.

(Anil Kumar Sharma)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tele: 23716928

Copy to:

- 1. The Chairman CWC, Sewa Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 2. Officer concerned (through Secretary, CWC).
- Secretary, CWC, Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram, New Delhi with the request that charge assumption report of above mentioned officer may be forwarded to this Department.
- Department of Personnel & Training (Shri Arvind Thakhur, Under Secretary (EO-SM.II), North Block, New Delhi, with reference to their Communication No.9/29/2022-EO(SM.II) dated 30.01.2023)
- Union Public Service Commission (Shri Mehboob Reza, Under Secretary (AP.1)), Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi with reference to their letter No.1/64(13)/2022-AP .1 (STF) dated 18.10.2022
- 6. Heads of all organizations under DoWR, RD & GR.
- 7. All Wing Heads, Department of Water Resources, RD & GR.

1/83261/2023

- 8. Controller of Accounts, DoWR, RD & GR, New Delhi.
- 9. Pay & Accounts Officer, CWC, Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram, New Delhi.
- 10. Director, NIC for uploading this Order on the INTRANET of the Department.
- 11. Copy for information to PS to Hon'ble Minister (Jal Shakti)/ PS to Hon'ble Minister of State (Jal Shakti).
- 12. Copy also for information to PPS to Secretary (WR, RD & GR)/PPS to Special Secretary (WR,RD&GR)/PPS to JS&FA/PPS to JS (RD&PP)/PPS to JS(Admn), Department of Water Resources, RD & GR.

13. Office Order Folder

(Anil Kumar Sharma) Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tele: 23716928